IEC 61056-1
Edition 3.0 2012-02
INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
NORME
INTERNATIONALE
General purpose lead-acid batteries (valve-regulated types) –
Part 1: General requirements, functional characteristics – Methods of test

printing:
– supplier's or manufacturer's name or trade mark;
– type designation or product name;
– nominal voltage (n × 2,0 V);
– rated capacity C20 (see 5.1.2);
– polarity;
– date of manufacture, its abbreviation or code;
– safety symbols according to national or international standards;
– recycling symbols (see IEC 61429).
If the values of functional characteristics or specific requirements are different from the values
specified in Clause 5 below, these values shall be supplied with the battery or mentioned in
the battery instructions.
Additional data such as recommended charging voltage Uc or charging current Ic, capacity at
other discharge rates, battery weight, etc. shall be supplied with the battery in a suitable way.
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
IEC 61056-1:2012
0dad90050d54/iec-61056-1-2012
 – 10 – 61056-1 © IEC:2012
4.4 Marking of polarity
The battery shall carry a marking of polarity of both terminals by the plus symbol +
(60417-5005: Positive polarity) and the minus symbol – (60417-5006: Negative polarity) on
the lid adjacent to the terminals. In the case where the battery carries a marking of polarity of
both terminals by colour it shall be as specified in IEC 60446.The positive terminal shall be
identified with red and the negative terminal with black/blue colour.
5 Functional characteristics and specific requirements
5.1 Capacity
5.1.1 The essential characteristic of a cell or battery is its capacity for the storage of electric
energy. This capacity, expressed in ampere-hours (Ah), varies with the conditions of use
(discharge current, end of discharge voltage, temperature).
5.1.2 The rated capacity C20 is a reference value, to be declared by the manufacturer, which
is valid for the discharge of a new battery at the reference temperature of 25 °C and
a discharge current:
20
20
20
C
I =   (1)
in which discharge time is 20 h, to a final voltage Uf = n × 1,75 V and
where
I20  is expressed in amperes, and
C20  is expressed in ampere-hours.
5.1.3 The rated capacity C1 is a reference value, optionally to be declared by the
manufacturer, valid for the discharge at 25 °C and a discharge current:
1
1
1
C
I =  (2)
in which discharge time is 1 h, to a final voltage Uf = n × 1,60 V and
where
I1  is expressed in amperes, and
C1  is expressed in ampere-hours.
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
IEC 61056-1:2012
0dad90050d54/iec-61056-1-2012
61056-1 © IEC:2012 – 11 –
5.1.4 The actual capacity Ca shall be determined by discharging a fully charged battery
(see 6.1.3) with constant current I20 in accordance with 7.2. The resultant value shall be used